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Chapter 248 

AN ACT Relating to Pe~sons Qualified to Serve as Jurors. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. II6, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter rr6 of the Revised Statutes 
is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence, to read as fol­
lows: 

'N 0 person shall be qualified or selected for jury service who has served as such 
at any term of the Superior Court held within 3 years next preceding the re­
selection of said person by the jury commissioners.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 249 

AN ACT Relating to Reciprocal Agreements with New Hampshire Concerning 
Zonal Operation of Commercial Vehicles in Intrastate Commerce. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 22, § 69-A, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as 
amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be 
numbered 69-A, to read as follows: 

'Reciprocal Agreements with New Hampshire. 

Sec. 69-A. Reciprocal agreements with New Hampshire. Notwithstanding 
any provisions of law to the contrary, the Secretary of State is empowered to 
make agreements or arrangements with the duly authorized representatives of 
the state of New Hampshire providing that trucks, tractors or semi-trailers 
owned by residents of such bordering state and legally registered in such state 
may be operated in intrastate commerce in this State within a zone not to ex­
ceed IO miles from the border of such state. Such agreements or arrangements 
shall provide that a resident of this State, when using the highways of said 
adjoining state, shall receive substantially equivalent benefits and privileges.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 250 

AN ACT Relating to Certain Penalties for Motor Vehicle Violations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 22, § 148, amended. Section 148 of chapter 22 of the Revised 
Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 
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'Sec. 148. Reckless driving. Whoever operates any vehicle upon any way or 
in any place to which the public has a right of access: 

I. Recklessly; or 

II .. In a wanton manner causing injury to any person or property; shall be 
guilty of reckless driving and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than $50 nor more than $200, or by imprisonment for 8: ~ ~ not 
more than 3 months, or by both ~ fl.fte &ft4 ia;;;]3Fis€Hta;;;efit; and whoever 
is convicted the 2nd time for a violation of the provisions of this section shall 
be punished by a fine of not less than $200 nor more than $500, or by im­
prisonment for not more than II, months, or by both ~ fl.fte &ft4 iH'l]3FisOfi 
Hteftt.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, §§ 148-A - 148-E, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised 
Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 5 new sections to be numbered 
I48-A to I48-E, inclusive, to read as follows: 

'Sec. 148-A. Accidents involving death or personal' injury. The driver of 
any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person 
shall immediately stop such vehicle at the scene of such accident or as close there­
to as possible but shall then forthwith return to and in every event shall remain 
at the scene of the accident until he has fulfilled the requirements of section 
I48-C. Every such stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than is 
necessary. 

Whoever goes away without stopping and making himself known after caus­
ing injury or death to any person shall be punished by a fine of not less than 

. $100 nor more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more than 9 months, or 
by both; and if any person be convicted the 2nd time for a violation of the pro­
visions of this section, he shall be punished by a fine of not less than $200 nor 
more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more than II months, or by both. 

Sec. 148-B. Accidents involving damage to vehicle. The driver of any ve­
hicle involved in an accident resulting only in damage to a vehicle which is 
driven or attended by any person shall immediately stop such vehicle at the 
scene of such accident or as close thereto as possible but shall forthwith return 
to and in every event shall remain at the scene of such accident until he has ful­
filled the requirements of section 148-C. Any person violating the provisions of 
this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than $25 nor more than $100, 
or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both. 

Sec. 148-C. Duty to give information and render aid. The driver of any 
vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person or 
damage to any vehicle which is driven or attended by any person shall give 
his name, address and the registration number of the vehicle he is driving. The 
driver shall upon request and if available exhibit his operator's license to the per­
son struck or the driver or occupant of or person attending any vehicle collided 
with, and shall render to any person injured in such accident reasonable as­
sistance. 

Sec. I48-D. Duty upon striking unattended vehicle. The driver of any ve­
hicle which collides with any vehicle which is unattended shall immediately stop 
and shall then and there either locate and notify the operator or owner of such 
vehicle of the name and address of the driver and owner of the vehicle striking 
the unattended vehicle or shall leave in a conspicuous place in the vehicle struck 
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a written notice giving the name and address of the driver and of the owner 
of the vehicle doing the striking and a statement of the circumstances thereof. 

Sec. I48-E. Duty upon striking fixtures upon a highway. The driver of 
any vehicle involved in an accident resulting only in damage to fixtures or other 
property legally upon or adjacent to a highway shall take reasonable steps to 
locate and notify the owner or person in charge of such property of such fact 
and of his name and address and of the registration number of the vehicle he 
is driving and shall upon request and if available exhibit his operator's license 
and shall make report of such accident when and as required by section 7 of 
chapter IS.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 149, repealed and replaced. Section 149 of chapter 22 

of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place 
thereof: 

'Sec. 149. Using motor vehicle without authority. Whoever uses a motor 
vehicle without authority from its owner, express or implied, shall be punished by 
a fine of not more than $200 or by imprisonment for not more than 9 months, or 
by both; and if any person be convicted the 2nd time for a violation of the pro­
visions of this section, he shall be punished by a fine of not less than $200 nor 
more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more than II months, or by both.' 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 22, § 161, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section r6r of 
chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Any person who drives a motor vehicle on any public highway of this State 
at a time when his privilege to do so is suspended or revoked shall be guilty of. 
a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
$100 nor more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by 
both ~ 4ffi.e aM ffil.;ffl-sei:'!:ffi€fl4;.' 

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 22, § 161, amended. Section r6r of chapter 22 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph 
to read as follows: . 

'Any person who drives a motor vehicle on any public highway of this State 
at a time when his privilege to do so is suspended for failure to comply with the 
provisions of the Financial Responsibility Law shall be guilty of a misdemeanor 
and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not more than $500, or by 
imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or by both.' 

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 22, § 164, amended. Section r64 of chapter 22 of the Re­
vised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 164. General penalty for violation where specific penalty is not provided. 
Whoever violates or fails to comply with ~ pFo·dsioRS a.f e:RT seetioR any pro­
vision of this chapter, or any rules or regulations established thereunder, when 
no other penalty is specifically provided, shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than $10 nor more than $roo, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or 
by both ~ 4ifte aM imprisoRmeRt.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 
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